






































































































































Teamsters Union Local 213 Standard Industrial Agreement

May 1, 2023 to April 30, 2026

APPENDIX “B” — SCHEDULE OF STATUTORY HOLIDAYS

1. 2023

General Holiday
New Years’ Day

Family Day

Good Friday

Easter Monday
Victoria Day

Canada Day

Friday prior to BC Day
BC Day

* Friday prior to Labour Day

Labour Day
Thanksgiving Day

National Day for Truth and Reconciliation

Remembrance Day
Christmas Day
Boxing Day

2024

General Holiday

New Years’ Day

Family Day

Good Friday

Easter Monday
Victoria Day

Canada Day

* Friday prior to BC Day
BC Day

Friday prior to Labour Day

Labour Day
Thanksgiving Day

National Day for Truth and Reconciliation

Remembrance Day
Christmas Day
Boxing Day

Actual Date
Sunday Jan 1%
Monday Feb 20t
Friday Apr 7t
Monday Apr 10™"
Monday May 22"
Saturday Jul 1%
Friday Aug 4®
Monday Aug 7
Friday Sept 1%
Monday Sept 4"
Saturday, Sept. 30™
Monday Oct 9t
Saturday Nov 11"
Monday Dec 25t
Tuesday Dec 26t

Actual Date
Monday Jan 1%
Monday Feb 19t
Friday Mar 29"
Monday Apr 1%
Monday May 20t
Monday Jul 1
Friday Aug 2"
Monday Aug 5t
Friday Aug 30®"
Monday Sept 2"
Monday, Sept. 30"
Monday Oct 14"
Monday Nov 11"
Wednesday Dec 25t
Thursday Dec 26
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The following schedule of statutory holidays shall be applicable to the interpretation of this Agreement.

Observed Date
Monday Jan 2™
Monday Feb 20™
Friday Apr 7%
Monday Apr 10t
Monday May 22™
Monday Jul 3@
Friday Aug 4
Monday Aug 7%
Friday Sept 1%
Monday Sept 4"
Monday, October 2"
Monday Oct 9*"
Saturday Nov 11"
Monday Dec 25%
Tuesday Dec 26

Observed Date
Monday Jan 1%
Monday Feb 19t
Friday Mar 29t
Monday Apr 1%
Monday May 20"
Monday Jul 1%
Friday Aug 2™
Monday Aug 5™
Friday Aug 30®"
Monday Sept 2™
Monday, Sept. 30t
Monday Oct 14%
Monday Nov 11"
Wednesday Dec 25
Thursday Dec 26






Teamsters Union Local 213 Standard Industrial Agreement May 1, 2023 to April 30, 2026

APPENDIX “C” — LETTERS OF INTERPRETATION/AGREEMENT

(a)

(b)

RE: PRE-JOBS

It is understood and agreed by the principal organizations hereto, that they will encourage and
promote the "pre-job" concept on the following basis:

(i)
(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

Industrial projects of substantive size.

"Out-of-town" projects (industrial, commercial, institutional) of substantive size or special
characteristics.

Commercial, institutional or major residential in-town projects having special
characteristics.

To be called by the BCYT -- BCTC in consultation and co-operation with CLRA and the
responsible CLRA contractor.

Arrangements to be made with sufficient lead time for postal notice to affected
organizations.

Pre-jobs shall be open to all building trades unions affiliated with the BCYT -- BCTC
General contractors, management contractors, major sub-contractors.

Topics of consideration (among others) - hours of labour, overtime, travel, transportation,
staff requirements, safety and health, camp, catering, hotel-motel facilities, job durations,

responsible representatives, manager, and supervisors, etc.

Should irreconcilable differences surface, the terms of the various Collective Agreements
shall prevail.

Where required or deemed expedient (especially industrial projects) pre-jobs shall include
"jurisdictional mark-ups".

Where a job or project is more than local interest and where it is deemed practical and
expedient, pre-jobs shall be held in the Lower Mainland.

RE: ARTICLE 3.03 (OWNER OPERATORS) AND SCHEDULE “D” (DEPENDENT CONTRACTORS)

It is understood and agreed between the parties that where an Employer is not bound by a
variation of certification to include Dependent Contractors by the Labour Relations Board, then
the Employer shall designate an employee as:

(i)

an Owner Operator who is covered by all the terms and conditions of the Standard
Collective Agreement; or
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